## HIGHSPIRE BOROUGH COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 10 – 2023

## A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF HIGHSPIRE, DAUPHIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, REAPPOINTING KENNETH C. BECKER, JR. TO A TERM OF OFFICE ON THE HIGHSPIRE BOROUGH CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION.

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Highspire is empowered to appoint members of the Highspire Borough Civil Service Commission pursuant to Article 11 of the Borough Code and Ordinance No. 443 (Chapter 1, Part 3, §315 of the Codified Ordinances of the Borough of Highspire); and

WHEREAS, Act 43 of 2012, The Borough Code, Section 1172, authorizes Borough Council to appoint up to three Members and three alternate Board Members to the Civil Service Commission; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Kenneth C. Becker, Jr. has expressed his interest in continuing to serve as a member of the Highspire Civil Service Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Highspire, that Kenneth C. Becker, Jr. shall be reappointed as a Member of the Highspire Borough Civil Service Commission, said terms to be effective January 1, 2023, and expire at midnight on December 31, 2028.

RESOLVED this 14<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2023, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Highspire, Dauphin County, Pennsylvania.

BOROUGH COUNCIL BOROUGH OF HIGHSPIRE

ATTEST:

Michael J. Anderson, Council President

Mark L. Stonbraker, Borough Secretary